
BEFORE THE LAND USE HEARINGS OFFICER 
OF CITY OF GRESHAM, OREGON 

 
Regarding an application by Margo Clinton for approval of ) F I N A L O R D E R 
a 30-lot subdivision, variance to dead-end street standards,) SD/VAR/TR/MIS 
and a tree removal permit on a 7.82-acre parcel at 3535 ) 20-26000300 
W Powell Boulevard in the City of Gresham, Oregon ) (Headwaters Subdivision) 

 
A. SUMMARY 

 
1. The applicant, Margo Clinton, requests preliminary plat approval to subdivide 

a 7.82-acre parcel into 30 lots for single-family detached residential lots at 3535 W 
Powell Blvd; also known as: tax lot 00600, Section 08, Township 1 South, Range 3 East, 
of the Willamette Meridian, Multnomah County, Oregon (the "site"). The proposed lots 
range in size from 4,026 to 6,584 square feet. 

 
2. The applicant also requests approval of a major variance for the length of a 

permanent dead-end street, a minor variance for the number of dwelling units on a 
permanent dead-end street, removal of 267 regulated trees, and development 
impacting the Habitat Conservation Area and Floodplain Overlay Districts. 

 
a. The site and abutting properties to the north and northeast are zoned 

TLDR (Transit Low Density Residential). Properties to the west are zoned LDR-5 (Low 
Density Residential, 5,000 square-foot minimum lot size). Properties to the south, across 
W Powell Boulevard, are zoned CMU (Commercial Mixed Use). Properties to the 
southeast, across W Powell Boulevard and east of W Powell Loop, are zoned GI (General 
Industrial). The southeast portion of the site is also subject to the Habitat Conservation 
Area (HCA) and Floodplain overlay zones. Fairview Creek is located east of the site, on 
property owned by the City of Gresham. 

 
b. The site is currently developed with a single-family residence and 

accessory structures. The applicant proposed to remove all existing structures and 
construct a new single-family detached dwelling on each of the proposed lots. 

 
c. The applicant will dedicate right of way and construct a new north-

south dead-end street into the site from W Powell Boulevard, terminating in a cul-de-
sac turnaround near the north boundary of the site. No right-of-way dedication or 
frontage improvements are required on W Powell Boulevard. 

 
d. Additional basic facts about the site and surroundings and applicable 

approval standards are provided in the Staff Report and Recommendation to the 
Hearings Officer dated January 13, 2021 (the "Staff Report"). 
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3. City of Gresham Hearings Officer Joe Turner (the “hearings officer”) conducted 
an online public hearing to receive testimony and evidence about the application. City 
staff recommended approval of the application subject to conditions of approval in the 
Staff Report. The applicant accepted those findings and conditions without objections. 
Four persons testified orally in opposition to the proposed development. Other persons 
testified in writing. The principal issues in dispute include the following: 

 
a. Whether the site can be preserved as a park; 
 
b. Whether the applicant can be required to preserve additional trees on 

the site; 
 
c. Whether the tree removal on the site constitutes “clearing cutting” as 

defined by the Code; 
 
d. Whether concerns about the presence of laminated root rot on the site 

are relevant to the applicable approval criteria for this development; 
 
e. Whether the proposed development will have prohibited impacts on 

wildlife and wildlife habitat; 
 
f. Whether the applicant can be required to conduct an archeological 

survey of the site; 
 
g. Whether the proposed density and lot sizes are consistent with the 

Code requirements for the TLDR zone and whether the proposed development is 
required to be compatible with the surrounding area generally; 

 
h. Whether the proposed variances comply with applicable approval 

criteria; 
 
i. Whether the proposed dead-end street provides adequate emergency 

vehicle access; 
 
j. Whether the proposed development will have a significant adverse 

impact on water quality or flooding in the area; and 
 
k. Whether the applicant is required to limit construction activities to the 

drier summer months (June through September). 
 
4. Based on the findings and conclusions in this final order, and subject to the 

conditions of approval listed or incorporated by reference at the conclusion of this final 
order, the hearings officer approves the application in this case. 

 



Case No. SD/VAR/TR/MIS 20-26000300 Hearings Officer Final Order 
(Headwaters Subdivision) Page 3 

B. HEARING AND RECORD HIGHLIGHTS 
 
1. Hearings Officer Joe Turner received testimony at the duly noticed public 

hearing about this application on January 20, 2021. That testimony and evidence, 
including a recording of the public hearing and the casefile maintained by the City of 
Gresham Urban Design & Planning offices (the “City”), are included herein as exhibits, 
and they are filed at the City. The following is a summary by the examiner of selected 
testimony and evidence offered at the hearing. 

 
2. At the hearing, City Urban Design Manager Jim Wheeler summarized the 

findings and proposed conditions of approval in the Staff Report. 
 

a. He noted that the applicant proposed to subdivide the 7.82-acre parcel 
into 30 lots for single-family detached dwellings. In addition, the applicant requests 
approval of a major variance to increase the maximum length of a dead-end street from 
200 feet to 1,052 feet, a minor variance to increase the number of dwelling units served 
by a dead-end street from 25 to 30, removal of 267 regulated trees, revision of the HCA 
boundary, and installation of sanitary and storm sewer lines within the HCA and 
floodplain. 

 
b. The applicant proposed three tracts: Tracts A, B, and C. Tract C, located 

in the southeast portion of the site includes the majority of the HCA and floodplain. The 
applicant proposed to dedicate Tract C to the City as open space. Tract B is located at 
the north end of the site, between the proposed cul-de-sac and the north boundary of 
the site. The applicant proposed to dedicate Tract B to the City to facilitate access to the 
abutting park north of the site. The applicant did not indicate a specific purpose for 
Tract A, located in the southern portion of the site, west of the proposed on-site road. 

 
c. The site is zoned TLDR, which requires a minimum density of 10 

dwelling units per net acre and a maximum density of 20 dwelling units per net acre, 
which equates to a minimum 30 and a maximum 59 to 60 lots on this 7.82-acre site, 
depending on whether Tract A is included in the net developable area of the site. 

 
d. All of the proposed lots comply with the minimum 35-foot street 

frontage required by the TLDR zone. There are no minimum lot size or other 
dimensional requirements. 

 
e. The applicant proposed to remove 267 regulated trees on the site. 
 

i. The proposed tree removal does not constitute “clear cutting” 
as defined by CDC 3.0150 because the site currently contains fewer than one regulated 
tree per 1,000 square feet. 
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(A) The opponents argue that the definition of “clear 
cutting” includes non-regulated trees, defined as trees smaller than 8 inches in diameter 
at breast height (dbh). Therefore, because the site includes more than one regulated or 
non-regulated tree per 1,000 square feet, the proposed tree removal qualifies as “clear 
cutting” as defined by the Code. However, the Code allows the removal of non-
regulated trees without restriction. Therefore, the applicant could easily avoid this 
interpretation by removing all of the non-regulated trees on the site. However, the City 
has consistently applied the definition of clear cut to only include regulated trees. 

 
(B) Even if the proposed tree removal constitutes “clear 

cutting,” it would not preclude the proposed development. The City’s clear cutting 
regulations merely require that the applicant retain trees on the site until after issuance 
of building permits for the proposed subdivision. 

 
ii. The applicant proposed to remove four “perimeter trees” on 

the site. The applicant will be required to replant 32 trees on the site to mitigate for this 
removal. He recommended that the applicant plant the mitigation trees outside of the 
buildable area on the proposed lots. 

 
iii. Opponents argued that trees on the site may be infected with 

laminated root rot (root rot) and the removal of infected trees could cause the disease 
to spread. However, there is no evidence that root rot exists on the site. In addition, the 
removal of infected trees and surrounding trees is considered one of the best methods 
for controlling the spread of root rot. 

 
f. The applicant proposed to modify the HCA boundary based on the 

actual conditions on the site. Construction of the proposed road will impact a small 
portion of the modified HCA. The applicant will mitigate for that impact as required by 
the Code. 

 
g. The applicant also proposed to extend storm and sanitary sewer lines 

through the HCA and the floodplain. 
 

i. CDC 5.0411.D limits new utilities to a maximum 200 linear feet 
of disturbance within the HCA. The applicant proposed 202 linear feet of disturbance 
area for connection to the existing sewer main in W Powell Boulevard. The applicant can 
modify the sewer line to comply with this standard. 

 
ii. Floodplain impacts are limited to the storm sewer outfall. Such 

impacts are allowed by the Code. The applicant will collect, treat, and detain 
stormwater runoff prior to discharge to the floodplain at less than predevelopment 
rates. 
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h. Opponents testified about the possible presence of archaeological 
materials on the site. The Code does not require an archaeological survey prior to 
undertaking development. However, state and federal law prohibit damage or removal 
of archaeological objects. Therefore, the City recommends that the applicant contact 
the State Historic Preservation Office and the appropriate Tribe(s) to determine whether 
archaeological sites and objects are likely to be present in the project area. If any 
archaeological objects are discovered on the site, CDC 5.0340 requires the suspension of 
all work on the site and that the property owner notify the City. This is required by 
Condition 5 in the Staff Report. 

 
i. He requested the hearings officer correct a typographical error on page 

3 of the Staff Report. The finding under CDC 4.0138(D) should reference the residential 
compatibility standards rather than the safe neighborhood performance standards. 

 
3. Kathy Majidi, City Natural Resources Program Coordinator, testified that root 

rot is known to be present in some trees in the City park north of the site. Therefore, 
she recommended that the applicant screen the on-site trees for evidence of root rot. 
However, the Code does not regulate this issue. Therefore, the City has no authority to 
impose a condition of approval to that effect. The Oregon state forestry pathologist 
recommends that when root rot is discovered, all infected trees and all adjacent 
susceptible trees should be removed. Hardwood trees are immune to root rot and 
Douglas fir trees are among the most susceptible. The state Forestry Department has no 
concerns with the proposed tree removal on the site, as such removal is consistent with 
its recommendations if root rot is present. The Forestry Department has no concerns 
that clearing on the site will spread the disease, as exposure to oxygen kills the fungus. 

 
4. The applicant, Margo Clinton summarized the proposed development and 

responded to concerns raised by neighbors’ oral and written testimony. 
 

a. She noted that the applicant will extend the right-of-way for the 
proposed dead-end street to the north boundary of the site to allow for further 
extension and connection to SW 5th Drive as part of the future development of the City 
park property north of the site, if desired by the City. The applicant will dedicate Tracts 
A, B, and C to the City. 

 
b. She spoke with the property owners representative and the site 

surveyors and they stated that they were not aware of any prior archaeological 
discoveries on the site and they did not see evidence of such objects on the site. She will 
inform all contractors working on the site about the need to watch for archaeological 
objects during construction and cease all activity and follow the relevant protocols if 
such objects are discovered during construction. 

 
c. She accepted the findings and conditions in the Staff Report, as 

modified at the hearing, without corrections or objections. 
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5. John Bildsoe argued that the applicant should be required to develop a plan 

for how contractors working on the site will look for and protect archaeological objects 
during construction on the site and strongly recommend that the applicant perform an 
archaeological survey of the site prior to undertaking construction. The site is one of the 
last undeveloped potential archaeological sites in east Multnomah County. Val Shaull’s 
father found several archaeological objects while farming the site. The State Historic 
Preservation Office (SHPO) determined that the site has a moderate to high probability 
for archaeological findings. It would be difficult to identify archaeological objects while 
operating heavy equipment on the site and such equipment could easily destroy any 
objects that are present. 

 
a. He argued that the proposed tree removal on the site constitutes clear 

cutting as defined by the Code. CDC 3.0150 uses the term “tree,” not “regulated tree.” 
The number of small unregulated trees on the site is likely to exceed the threshold of 
one tree per 1,000 square of lot area, in which case the proposed tree removal 
constitutes clear cutting. Therefore, the applicant should be required to retain all of the 
trees on the site until the applicant has obtained all required building permits and an 
approved landscape mitigation plan and all structures on the site should be located to 
preserve trees. 

 
6. David Porter argued that the City did not remove all of the trees infected with 

root rot in the Southwest Community Park; the City removed some infected trees but 
allowed others to remain in place. He argued that the site is part of Grant Butte and the 
headwaters of Fairview Creek. These forested areas and wetlands are precious to the 
community and should be retained. He argued that the site is located in an area utilized 
by Native American tribes and is likely to contain archaeological artifacts. Therefore, the 
applicant should be required to conduct an archaeological survey of the site prior to 
undertaking construction. Otherwise construction on the site is likely to damage or 
destroy any archaeological objects or sites that are present. 

 
7. Keith Warren, vice chair of the City Urban Forestry Subcommittee, testified 

that the Subcommittee is concerned that the largest and best stands of Douglas fir in 
the City are located on private property. Clearing on this site conflicts with the 
Subcommittee’s goal of establishing and maintaining a tree canopy throughout the City. 

 
a. He argued that the City is misinterpreting the Code definition of the 

term clear cutting. The Subcommittee adopted the U.S. Forest Service (USFS) definition 
of that term. A task force of the Subcommittee attempted to reformulate the definition 
to address the preservation of trees in the urban area, but no changes were adopted. 
Therefore, the City should rely on the USFS’s interpretation of the term. Many stands of 
mature trees would fall outside of the City’s definition of this term, as the number of 
trees per 1,000 square feet declines as the size of trees in the stand increases. 

 



Case No. SD/VAR/TR/MIS 20-26000300 Hearings Officer Final Order 
(Headwaters Subdivision) Page 7 

b. The report from the applicant’s arborist failed to consider the risk of 
windthrow when winds are blowing from the south. The arborist only considered 
impacts of east winds, which usually blows during dry conditions. However, winds 
generally blow from the south during the wet winter storm season, when soils are 
saturated and trees are more prone to blow-down. In addition, the arborist’s report 
failed to consider other types of root rot that may be present on the site. Clearing on 
the site may alter the soil moisture level as the trees will no longer pull moisture out of 
the soil. Increased soil moisture may impact the remaining Douglas fir trees on the site 
and surrounding properties. Clearing will also increase the volume of stormwater runoff 
leaving the site. 

 
8. Carol Rulla noted that CDC 9.1032(E) requires that conifer trees be retained in 

sufficiently large areas and in dense stands to ensure against wind throw and the 
Manager may require a mitigation plan or wind throw assessment to be provided by a 
Certified Arborist or a registered landscape architect. As noted in the written testimony 
from Jim Buck and the Audubon Society, construction near areas of root rot may cause 
the root rot fungus to spread. Therefore, the applicant should be required to review the 
site for the presence of root rot and implement a plan to limit the spread of the disease. 

 
a. The applicant’s geotechnical report recommends that site grading and 

earthwork operations should be scheduled for the drier summer months, June through 
September. She requested the hearings officer add a condition of approval to that 
effect. 

 
b. She reiterated prior testimony that CDC 3.0150 uses the term “tree,” 

not “regulated tree” in the definition of clear cutting. 
 
9. At the conclusion of the hearing the hearings officer held the record open one 

week, until 5:00 p.m. on January 27, 2021, to allow all parties an opportunity to submit 
additional written testimony and evidence about the application. The hearings officer 
held the record open for a second week, until 5:00 p.m. on February 3, 2021, to allow all 
parties an opportunity to respond to whatever was submitted during the first week, and 
for a final week, until 5:00 p.m. on February 10, 2021, to allow the applicant to submit a 
final written argument, without any new evidence. The following exhibits were 
submitted during the open record period: 

 
a. A comment letter from Geina Bongiorno; 
 
b. A comment letter from Brittany McConn; 
 
c. An email from Joyce Gillespie dated January 19, 2021; 
 
d. An email from Bart Lawrence dated January 22, 2021; 
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e. A letter from Jim Wheeler, Urban Design Manager dated January 22, 
2021; 

 
f. A comment letter from Carol Rulla dated January 26, 2021; 
 
g. An email from Heather Shank dated January 26, 2021; 
 
h. A comment letter from Jim Buck, Chair of Gresham’s Urban Forestry 

Subcommittee, dated January 26, 2021; 
 
i. An email from Carol Zyvatkauskas dated January 26, 2021; 
 
j. An email from Kathryn Linzey dated January 26, 2021; 
 
k. An email from Barbara Kinzle dated January 27, 2021; 
 
l. An email from David Porter dated January 27, 2021; 
 
m. A comment letter from Carol Rulla dated February 3, 2021; and 
 
n. The applicant’s final argument, dated February 10, 2021. 

 
C. DISCUSSION 

 
1. The hearings officer generally concurs in the analysis and conclusions offered 

by City staff; to wit, the proposed development does or can comply with the applicable 
standards and criteria for the proposed development. Adoption of recommended 
conditions of approval will ensure final plans are submitted and approved consistent 
with those criteria and standards and will prevent, reduce, or mitigate potential adverse 
impacts of the development consistent with the requirements of the City of Gresham 
Community Development Code (the "CDC"). The hearings officer adopts the findings and 
conclusions in the Staff Report as his own except to the extent they are inconsistent 
with the findings in this Order. 

 
2. The hearings officer understands residents’ objections to the proposed tree 

removal and development and their desire that the site be preserved as a park or open 
space. However, the site is zoned for residential development and has been for some 
years. The applicant must remove the majority of the trees in order to construct roads, 
install utilities, and create sufficient buildable lots to meet the City’s density 
requirements on the upland portion of the site. 

 
3. Neighbors asserted that Helen Shaull, the prior owner of the site, intended to 

preserve the site as a park. However, Ms. Shaull failed to take effective measures to 
fulfil this alleged desire. The City Council could exercise its power of eminent domain to 
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purchase the site if it chose to do so. However, the hearings officer cannot delay action 
or deny approval of the application to allow the City an opportunity to purchase the site 
as a park. The applicant proposes to divide the site. If the application complies with the 
applicable standards and criteria in effect when the application was filed, then it must 
be approved, whether or not the site could be used as a park. 

 
4. The Code encourages the retention of trees. However, tree removal is allowed 

when necessary to accommodate proposed development. In this case, the proposed 
development consists of a subdivision which involves the construction of street 
improvements, installation of utilities, and creation of buildable lots. As noted in the 
Staff Report, given the size and density of the trees and the small lot sizes required to 
meet the minimum density requirements of the TLDR zone, there is inadequate room to 
successfully protect and retain the majority of trees on the site. 

 
5. The hearings officer finds that the proposed development complies with the 

“retention criteria” in GCDC 9.1032(E). 
 
a. “Trees shall be retained along Water Quality Resource Areas (as 

described in Section 5.0417) and within Habitat conservation Area Class 1 riparian areas 
(as described in Table 5.0414(A)) according to disturbance limits described within 
Section 5.0400.” GCDC 9.1032(E)(1). The applicant proposed to remove two trees within 
the HCA. It is not possible to retain these two particular trees; thus, mitigation is 
required and is proposed per the applicant’s HCA report. As discussed in the Staff 
Report, the proposed tree removal and mitigation are consistent with the disturbance 
limits described within Section 5.0400. 

 
b. “Conifers shall be retained in sufficiently large areas and in dense 

stands to ensure against wind throw.” GCDC 9.1032(E)(2). The hearings officer finds that 
this section requires that trees that are retained on the site must be reasonably safe 
from windthrow. It does not require that the applicant retain additional trees to protect 
on-site or off-site trees from windthrow. This application, as conditioned, can comply 
with this requirement. 

 
b. “The Manager may require a proposed structure to be relocated to 

retain trees if the relocation can be accomplished within the required setbacks and 
without increasing costs to the proposed development by more than 2 percent of the 
total improvement value, excluding land cost.” GCDC 9.1032(E)(3). No structures are 
proposed with this subdivision application. Development of structures on the individual 
lots will be subject to separate review. Therefore, this section is inapplicable. 

 
c. “Any required mitigation shall be guaranteed prior to issuance of a 

grading permit for any portion of the site.” GCDC 9.1032(E)(4). As discussed in the Staff 
Report, the applicant is required to mitigate for the removal of four Perimeter Trees and 
the removal of two trees within the WQRA. The conditions of approval require that the 
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applicant provide a financial guarantee for the proposed mitigation prior to issuance of 
a grading permit. The Code does not require mitigation for removal of other trees on 
the site. 

 
d. “The Manager may require a mitigation plan or wind throw assessment 

to be provided by a Certified Arborist or a registered landscape architect.” GCDC 
9.1032(E)(5). The applicant’s arborist report included a wind throw assessment. 
However, as noted at the hearing, the assessment only considered the impact of winds 
from the east, whereas winter winds in this area, when soils are wet and trees are more 
susceptible to blow-down, are primarily from the south. The hearings officer finds that 
the applicant should be required to provide a revised wind throw assessment which 
considers the impact of south winds on the trees proposed for retention on this site. A 
condition of approval is warranted to that effect. 

 
e. GCDC 9.1032(E)(6) authorizes tree removal for “Other Uses” that are 

not relevant to this application. 
 
6. There is a dispute about whether the proposed tree removal constitutes 

“clearing cutting” as defined by the Code. 
 

a. GCDC 3.0103 provides the following relevant general definitions: 
 
Tree. A large, perennial woody plant generally having a self-
supporting stem, trunk or multi-trunks and numerous branches. 
Hedges and arborvitae are not considered trees. 
 
Regulated Tree. A tree that has a Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) 
of 8 inches or greater, including trees located in the Special 
Purpose Overlay Districts. Regulated Trees are not Required Trees 
or Significant Trees. 
 
Site Tree. Any tree located within the property boundaries of a 
site. See Site Definition, Section 3.0103. 

 
b. GCDC 3.0103 provides the following relevant tree related definitions: 

 
Clear Cutting. Any tree removal which leaves fewer than an 
average of 1 tree per 1,000 square feet of lot area, well-
distributed throughout the entirety of the site. This definition 
does not apply to sites that have fewer than an average of 1 tree 
per 1,000 square feet of lot area at the time development is 
proposed, except for sites from which the current owner or the 
proposed developer or his or her representative has removed 
Regulated Trees in excess of the number that may be removed 



Case No. SD/VAR/TR/MIS 20-26000300 Hearings Officer Final Order 
(Headwaters Subdivision) Page 11 

without a development permit under Section 9.1013 of the 
Development Code. 
 
Diameter Breast Height (DBH). The diameter measurement of the 
trunk or stem of a tree at a height 4.5 feet above the ground level 
at the base of the tree. Trees growing on slopes are measured at 
the mid-point between the up-slope and down-slope sides. For 
multi-stemmed trees, the size is determined by measuring all the 
trunks at 4.5 feet, and then adding the total diameter of the 
largest trunk to one-half the diameter of each additional trunk. 
 
Tree Removal. The act of removing a tree by digging up or cutting 
down, or the effective removal through irreversible damage of 
roots, stems, or crown, including tree topping. 

 
c. The applicant and City staff argue that the proposed development is 

exempt from the “clear cutting” regulations of GCDC 9.1032(F), because the site 
contains fewer than one regulated tree per 1,000 square feet of lot area.1 However, the 
Code definition of “clear cutting” does not include the word “regulated.” The hearings 
officer finds that Staff’s arguments in support of limiting the analysis of “clear cutting” 
to regulated trees are reasonable and appear consistent with the intent of the Code. 
However, Staff’s interpretation inserts words into the Code, which is prohibited by ORS 
174.010.2 The Code defines “clear cut” based on the number of “trees,” regardless of 
size. 

 
i. The City clearly knows how to distinguish between “trees” and 

“regulated trees.” 
 

(A) GCDC 9.1014 defines three “common tree types:” 
“Required Trees” including Street, Buffer, Landscape, Parking Lot, and Perimeter Trees, 
regardless of size (GCDC 9.1014(A)), “Regulated Trees,” defined as trees over 8 inches in 
diameter at breast height (“dbh”) (GCDC 9.1014(B)), and “Significant Tree/Significant 
Grove[,] A tree or group of trees that have been designated by the City as having unique 

 
1 Based on the Tree Removal and Protection Plan and the arborist’s report, there are 313 regulated trees 
on the site (not including the 15 regulated trees shown immediately east of the site). As the site is 
340,511 square feet in size, there is less than one regulated tree per 1,000 square feet of site area existing 
(0.91 tree per 1,000 square feet). 
 
2 ORS 174.010 provides: 
 

In the construction of a statute, the office of the judge is simply to ascertain and declare what is, 
in terms or in substance, contained therein, not to insert what has been omitted, or to omit what 
has been inserted; and where there are several provisions or particulars such construction is, if 
possible, to be adopted as will give effect to all. 
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importance, and subject to the Significant Tree Regulations of Section 9.1000, Tree 
Regulations.” (GCDC 9.1014(C)). GCDC 9.1014(B) expressly provides, “Regulated Trees 
are not Required or Significant Trees.” 

 
(B) GCDC 9.1013 provides an exemption from tree permit 

requirements for the removal of “Regulated Trees” in certain circumstances. These 
exceptions do not apply to other types of trees. GCDC 9.1021(A) regulates the removal 
of various types of Required Trees. GCDC 9.1056 regulates the removal of “Significant 
Trees.” 

 
(C) If the City had intended to limit the definition of “clear 

cutting” to “Regulated Trees,” it could have included this term in the language of the 
Code as it did in other Code sections. 

 
ii. However, even if the City unintentionally omitted the term 

“Regulated Trees” from the definition of “clear cutting,” it is not within the hearings 
officer’s authority to correct that error by “insert[ing] what has been omitted[.]” Weston 
Kia v. City of Gresham, __ Or LUBA __ (LUBA No. 2014-085, page 16, December 31, 
2014), citing ORS 174.010. 

 
d. Based on neighbors’ testimony, the site likely contains more than one 

tree per 1,000 square feet of lot area. There is no evidence to the contrary. The 
applicant is proposing a non-industrial use, a residential subdivision. Therefore, the 
application is subject to the clear cutting regulations of GCDC 9.1032(F)(1), unless the 
applicant demonstrates that the site actually contains fewer than one tree per 1,000 
square feet. A condition of approval is warranted to that effect. 

 
i. This section does not prohibit the removal of trees. It merely 

prohibits clear cutting until after the applicant has installed erosion control measures 
and obtained all development permits, including building permits and any other 
applicable permits necessary to ensure completion of the proposed subdivision. 

 
ii. Contrary to some neighbors’ assertion, this section does not 

require that the applicant preserve trees on the site until building permits are issued for 
homes on individual lots. GCDC 9.1032(F)(1)(b) refers to “[p]ermits necessary to ensure 
completion of the proposed development…” In this case, the “proposed development” 
is a subdivision, which is complete upon recording of an approved final plat. 

 
7. The City has no authority to require that the applicant preserve additional 

trees on the site as urged by some witnesses. The site is not part of the Fairview Creek 
Headwaters or Grant Butte protected areas. As noted above, the site is zoned for 
residential development and, with the exception of the areas designated habitat and 
floodplain, it is not protected from development. In order to develop the site, the 
applicant is required to meet the minimum density requirements of the TLDR zone, 
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which requires smaller lots with limited setbacks. It is not feasible to preserve large 
trees within these relatively small yards. Presumably the City Council attempted to 
strike a balance between the competing needs for housing and environmental concerns 
when it adopted the Code. The hearings officer has no authority to reconsider that 
balance and alter the Code in this proceeding. 

 
8. There is much discussion in the record about laminated root rot, whether it is 

present on the site and whether the proposed development will cause it to spread to 
other trees in the area. However, that issue is not relevant to any of the applicable 
approval criteria in the Code. Therefore, the hearings officer has no authority to 
condition this development to address that issue. 

 
9. Removal of trees and other vegetation and development on this site will 

eliminate habitat for wildlife. But the Code does not prohibit such an effect. On the 
contrary, it is an inevitable consequence of concentrating new development in the 
urban area. None of the animals observed in the upland areas of this site are listed as 
endangered or threatened. They are commonly observed in the area. Their presence is 
less likely after the site is developed, but that is to be expected. The applicant will 
preserve the floodplain and the majority of the Habitat Conservation Area and 
associated buffer on the site within proposed Tract C, which will continue to provide 
some wildlife habitat as well as connections to other habitat areas on adjacent 
properties. Western Painted Turtles, a species listed as “vulnerable” by the Oregon 
Department of Fish and Wildlife are known to be present in the Fairview Creek 
headwaters area. The applicant must comply with state law protections for this species, 
which may require temporal or other limits on construction activities in certain areas of 
the site. However, such limitations are not required by the City Code. 

 
10. The site contains roughly 78,452 square feet of Habitat Conservation Area. 
 

a. The proposed development will permanently impact 1,492 square feet 
of the HCA. The impacted HCA area is isolated from the remainder of the HCA area on 
the site. Impacts to this HCA area are unavoidable, as this portion of the HCA is located 
near the center of the southern upland area of the site. The applicant must impact this 
area in order to extend a roadway into the site to serve the proposed development. 
(See Figure 6 of the September 3, 2020, HCA Report). The applicant will mitigate this 
impact by enhancing the remaining HCA on the site, planting 25 new trees and 25 new 
shrubs. 

 
b. The applicant will temporarily impact 1,875 square feet of the HCA in 

order to install a sanitary sewer line in an underground trench. This impact is also 
unavoidable, as the existing public sewer main is located in the HCA. The applicant must 
extend the new sewer line through the HCA in order to provide a gravity flow 
connection to the existing sewer main. The applicant will mitigate this temporary impact 
by restoring and replanting the disturbed area of the HCA. The applicant can schedule 
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construction of the sewer main during the dry season in order to minimize impacts to 
the HCA and wildlife that reside therein. 

 
11. The City has no authority to require the applicant to conduct an archeological 

survey of the site. The site is not designated as a landmark on the City’s Historic and 
Cultural Landmarks List, adopted as an appendix to the Community Development Plan 
and it is not located north of Interstate Highway No. 84.3 Therefore, it is not subject to 
the Historic and Cultural Landmarks Overlay Zone. The City does not regulate potential 
historic, cultural, and archaeological sites that are not subject to this overlay zone. GCDC 
5.0343 only applies when archaeological sites or objects are discovered. The site is 
subject to state law, which makes it illegal to “excavate, injure, destroy or alter an 
archaeological site or object… unless [the] activity is authorized by a permit issued 
under ORS 390.235.” ORS 358.920. As noted in SWCA’s January 5, 2020 letter (Exhibit C 
of the Staff Report), the site “has a moderate to high potential for encountering 
precontact and historical cultural resources.” Therefore, it may be in the applicant’s best 
interest to contact the State Historic Preservation Office and the appropriate Tribe(s) 
and to conduct an archeological survey of the site prior to undertaking any land 
disturbing activities. However, the City has no authority to require such actions. 

 
12. Concerns were expressed about the density of the proposed development. 

The hearings officer understands residents’ displeasure with the growth around them, 
but this growth was foreseeable and is in the broader public’s interest. This area is 
zoned for residential development. As large lots are sold, presumably they will be 
developed. The hearings officer finds that objections to the proposed lot sizes and 
density are not relevant, because the proposed plat complies with the comprehensive 
plan map designation and zoning of the property. The Code does not authorize the City 
to require fewer larger lots; the applicant proposed to develop the site at the minimum 
density allowed by the TLDR zone. 

 
a. Although the proposed lots are smaller than adjacent lots, the uses are 

not incompatible. The applicant is proposing to provide single-family detached 
residences adjacent to existing single-family development. Even if the subdivision will 
have an adverse impact on property value - and there is no substantial evidence to that 
effect in the record - protection of property value and consistency with adjoining lot 
sizes are not relevant to the applicable State or City standards. The hearings officer must 
base the decision on the laws of the City of Gresham and the State of Oregon. 

 
13. The applicant is requesting approval of two variances for the proposed dead-

end public road; a major variance to exceed the maximum length of a permanent dead-
end street and a minor variance to exceed the number of dwelling units served by a 

 
3 CDC 5.0342 designates all property within the City lying north of I-84 as a Historic and Cultural 
Landmarks Overlay District due to the likelihood of discovering archaeological sites and objects in this 
area. 
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permanent dead-end street. GCDC A5.402.F(1) limits permanent dead-end streets to a 
maximum length of 200 feet. The applicant proposed a 1,052-foot long permanent 
dead-end street. GCDC A5.402.F(2) allows permanent dead-end streets to serve a 
maximum of 25 dwelling units. The applicant proposed to serve 30 dwelling units with a 
permanent dead-end street. 

 
a. The hearings officer finds that the application complies with the 

applicable approval criteria for major and minor variances based on the findings in the 
Staff Report, which are incorporated herein. The variances are necessary due to the 
unique conditions of the site and surrounding area. The site is relatively long and 
narrow. Street frontage is limited to W Powell Boulevard abutting the south boundary. 
Existing development to the west of the site and wetlands and HCA to the east preclude 
the applicant from extending streets in those directions. Property to the north is a City 
park and the City has no plans to extend a road through the park. Therefore, the only 
way to develop the site is with a permanent dead-end street. Denial of the variance 
requests would likely preclude development on the site, resulting in an unconstitutional 
taking of private property without compensation. 

 
b. The City sent notice of the proposed development to the Fire and 

School Districts, neither of which expressed any concerns with the design of the 
proposed development, including the dead-end street. The applicant will construct a 
cul-de-sac at the northern terminus of the street to allow emergency vehicles, school 
buses, and other large vehicles to turn around and return to W Powell Boulevard. 

 
14. The proposed development will not have a significant adverse impact on 

water quality or flooding in the area. 
 

a. The applicant will install erosion control measures prior to undertaking 
any land disturbing activities and maintain those measures throughout construction on 
the site, as required by the Code. 

 
b. The applicant will collect, treat, and infiltrate or detain stormwater 

runoff from all impervious areas on the site consistent with City regulations. The 
applicant will collect runoff from roads and sidewalks in proposed stormwater planters 
within the public right-of-way, which will treat and infiltrate the majority of the runoff. 
Excess runoff will be treated and released into the on-site wetlands at controlled rates, 
replicating existing conditions. Runoff from roofs and other private development will be 
treated and disposed of in private infiltration facilities on individual lots. 

 
15. The applicant’s geotechnical report notes, “the presence of the near surface 

moisture sensitive silty subgrade soils across the site.” (page 8 of the September 1, 
2020, report from Redmond Geotechnical Services). As a result, the report recommends 
that, “[a]ll site earthwork and grading activities should be scheduled for the drier 
summer months (June through September) if possible.” (Id.) However, contrary to 
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opponents’ testimony, the report does not prohibit earthwork and grading outside of 
this window. It merely recommends that the applicant undertake additional steps if 
work is performed during the wetter months. The City can ensure compliance with 
these requirements through its review of grading and erosion control permits. 

 
D. CONCLUSION 

 
Based on the findings and discussion provided or incorporated herein, the 

hearings officer concludes that File No. SD/VAR/TR/MIS 20-26000300 (Headwaters 
Subdivision) should be approved, because the application can or will comply with 
applicable City approval criteria, subject to conditions that ensure timely compliance in 
fact with the approval criteria and relevant Comprehensive Plan Policies addressed 
herein or incorporated by reference in the Staff Report. 

 
E. DECISION 

 
Based on the findings, discussion, and conclusions provided or incorporated 

herein and the public record in this case, the hearings officer hereby approves File No. 
SD/VAR/TR/MIS 20-26000300 (Headwaters Subdivision), subject to the following 
conditions of approval: 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
GENERAL 

1. Effective Period. This approval is valid for a period of one year from the date the 
decision becomes final (end of the appeal period). 

2. Final Map. A final map application must be submitted to the City for review prior to 
recordation of subdivision mylars. The subdivision mylars shall be reviewed by the 
Multnomah County Surveyor for compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes for land 
division recording requirements. It shall be recorded with the Multnomah County 
Recorder’s Office before it can become valid. The final map application must be 
submitted no later than one year from the date the decision becomes final. A one-
time approval extension is available in accordance with GCDC 11.0106. 

3. Public Facilities. The applicant shall provide adequate public facilities and services 
including access, drainage, water, and sanitary sewer, as applicable, per all 
applicable sections of Appendix 5 of the Gresham Community Development Code 
(GCDC), the Gresham Public Works Standards (PWS), and the Gresham Revised Code 
(GRC). 

4. Pre-Design Meeting. The applicant shall schedule a pre-design meeting with Al 
Hagg, Development Engineering Specialist, at 503-618-2419 prior to construction 
plan submittal to discuss permit processes, technical requirements, design and 
construction schedules, and plan review processes. 
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5. Archaeological Finds. 

• It is recommended that the State Historic Preservation Office be contacted as 
well as the appropriate Tribe(s) to determine whether archaeological sites 
and objects are likely to be present in the project area. 

• If an archaeological site or object is discovered during the course of any 
development activity, development activity on the site shall be immediately 
suspended, and the property owner or agent, employees, or contractors on 
the site shall notify the City (Jim Wheeler). In this circumstance, the 
provisions of GCDC 5.0324(B)-(J) will be applicable and followed. 

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO PUBLIC FACILITIES BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL 

6. Floodplain Documentation. 

• Documentation prepared by a registered civil engineer demonstrating that 
the sewer line extension through the floodplain: 

(A) Will not result in an increase in floodplain area on other properties; 

(B) Will not reduce natural flood storage volumes; and 

(C) Will not result in an increase in erosive velocity of the stream that 
may cause channel scouring or reduced sloped stability downstream 
of the development. 

• The sanitary sewer line connection has not yet been engineered and this 
review is a Type I review. As the sanitary sewer line connection will be 
underground, it is not expected to have an impact on the floodplain (per the 
findings under 5.0125). However, documentation to this effect is still needed 
and will need to be provided with the public facilities construction plans. 

• Documentation prepared by a registered civil engineer demonstrating that 
the standards of 5.0120(B) and (C) are met. 

7. Stormwater Report. A final stormwater management report shall be submitted with 
the public improvement construction plans. 

8. 1200C Permit. A NPDES 1200-C permit shall be obtained from the Oregon 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). 

9. Stormwater Runoff. Stormwater runoff from impervious roadway surfaces shall be 
managed with street side green/low impact development facilities to the maximum 
extent practicable. 

10. Overhead Undergrounding. Overhead utility lines shall be undergrounded along the 
W Powell Boulevard frontage where warranted per Section A5.510 of the Gresham 
Community Development Code. 

11. Private Services. All private water services shall have private pressure reducing 
valves installed due to the high system pressure in the area. 
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12. Public Walkway. Construction of a 10-foot-wide concrete walkway between the 
sidewalk and the northern property line (north side of Tract “B”). 

13. Street Cross-Section. Construction of the proposed dead-end to a Transitional Street 
standard, with 6-foot planter strip and 5-foot sidewalk along the street’s full 
frontage, including around the cul-de-sac. 

14. No Parking Signage. “No Parking” signs along the cul-de-sac frontage. 

15. Streetlights. Installation of new streetlights along the W Powell Boulevard frontage 
per the spacing requirements of the Public Works Standards. 

16. Construction Management Plan. Submit the construction management plan with 
the public facilities improvements permit to show erosion control fencing and HCA 
protection fencing around all construction activity within 50 feet of the adjusted 
HCA boundary. 

17. Tree Protection Fencing Detail. The grading and/or public facilities construction plan 
will need to include a detail showing the tree protection fencing. Tree protection 
fencing should include at a minimum: a 4-foot high chain link fence with posts at 4-
foot on center. 

18. WQRA (HCA) Disturbance. The disturbance area within the WQRA (HCA) for the 
sanitary sewer connection shall not exceed 200 feet, as measured in the centerline 
of the disturbance area. 

19. HCA Mitigation Planting Plan. A landscape plan shall be submitted for the HCA 
mitigation planting, in accordance with the HCA Report (pages 10-12 and Figure 8). 

20. HCA Mitigation Financial Guarantee. A financial guarantee, in the form of an 
instrument approved by the City, shall be submitted, approved, and recorded prior 
to commencement of construction activity within the HCA (excepting the placement 
of sediment and tree protection fencing). 

21. Perimeter Tree Mitigation Planting Plan. A landscape plan shall be submitted for 
the 32 perimeter replacement trees. The types of trees to be planted shall be 
selected from the City’s recommended tree list. The location of the trees shall be 
within the limits of the subdivision (not including Tracts “A,” “B,” or “C”) and shall 
not be located within the building footprints of the lots. 

22. Fire Hydrants. 

• A fire hydrant shall be located within 600 feet of the furthest point on each 
house. Hydrants must meet spacing requirements per the Oregon Fire Code. 

• Each public fire hydrant used for fire flow for this property shall have a 5-inch 
Storz adapter with National Standard Threads installed on the 4½-inch fire 
hydrant outlet. The adapter shall be constructed of high-strength aluminum 
alloy, have a Teflon coating on the seat and threads, and use a rubber gasket 
and two (2) set screws to secure it in place. The adapter shall be provided 
with an aluminum alloy pressure cap. The cap shall be attached to the 
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hydrant barrel or Storz adapter with a cable to prevent theft of the cap. The 
adapter shall be a Harrington HPHA50-45NHWCAP or equal as approved by 
Gresham Fire. Fire hydrant locations shall be marked with a blue reflective 4-
inch by 4-inch pavement marker at the centerline of the street. 

23. Fire Flow - Subdivision. The required minimum fire flow from the nearest fire 
hydrant is 1,500 gpm at 20 psi. 

24. Street Trees. The street tree planting plan shall include the species of trees to be 
planted, which shall be selected from the City’s recommended tree list (for street 
trees). 

25. Windthrow Assessment. The applicant shall provide a revised wind throw 
assessment which considers the impact of south winds on the trees proposed for 
retention on this site and, if necessary, a revised tree preservation plan. 

26. Clear Cutting. The applicant shall comply with the clear cutting regulations of GCDC 
9.1032(F)(1), unless the applicant submits a revised tree survey demonstrating that 
the site contains fewer than 1 regulated or unregulated tree per 1,000 square feet. 

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL PLAT APPROVAL 

27. General Utility Easement. An 8-foot General Utility Easement shall be provided 
along all street frontages. 

28. Tract “B” Dedication. Tract “B” shall be dedicated to the City of Gresham for access 
to the City property to the north. 

29. Right-of-Way Dedication. The local street shall have a dedication width of 56 feet. 
The cul-de-sac right-of-way dedication shall have a diameter dimension of 96 feet. 

30. HCA Tract. On the final map, Tract “C” shall include a non-developable conservation 
easement if it is not dedicated/donated to the City of Gresham. 

31. Non-developable Tract. On the final map, Tract “A” shall include a non-developable 
easement. 

32. HCA Tract Ownership. The applicant shall identify the proposed ownership model 
for Tracts “A” and “C” (unless Tract “C” is dedicate/donated to the City of Gresham) 
whether by single owner, or by homeowner’s association. If held by a homeowner’s 
association, the draft association bylaws shall be submitted for review. 

33. Sanitary Sewer Easement. If necessary, a public utility easement shall be granted to 
the City of Gresham over the existing 8-inch sewer main through proposed Tract “C.” 
The easement shall have a minimum width of 20 feet and follow Public Works 
Standards Section 2.07.02. 

34. Water Easement. The public utility easement for the water main between proposed 
Lots 8 and 9 shall have a minimum width of 20 feet and follow Public Works 
Standards Section 2.07.02. 

35. Street Naming. Label NEW PUBLIC STREET as SW THOMAS PL. 
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CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND 
SITE DEMOLITION 

36. Temporary Addressing. Prior to construction material arriving on site, provide a 
temporary address with a minimum height of 4 inches at the property entrance. 
Prior to building final, a permanent, minimum 4-inch high address with a color that 
contrasts with the background shall be installed on each residence. 

37. Tree Protection Fencing Installation. Install and maintain tree protection fencing per 
approved plans. 

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO RELEASE OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMITS 

38. Fire Flow - Individual Lots. The required minimum fire flow from the nearest fire 
hydrant is 1,500 gpm at 20 psi. 

39. Stormwater Runoff Performance. Per the City of Gresham Stormwater 
Management Manual Section 4.4, stormwater runoff along the proposed public 
street during the peak conveyance design storm event (10 years in this case) shall 
not run deeper than 3 inches against the curb or extend more than 3 feet into the 
roadway, measured from the face of the curb. Per the City of Gresham Stormwater 
Management Manual Section 1.2.5, for homes where the 10-year event can be 
stored in an on-site facility but would not fully drawdown/infiltrate within 48-hours, 
shall ensure that an overflow conveyance is provided to safely convey larger storm 
events. 

40. Sewer Main Extension. The sanitary sewer mainline shall be constructed to the 
north end of the new street. 

41. Septic Decommission. If the existing house will remain on one of the new 
subdivision’s lots, it will be required to connect to City sewer and abandon the on-
site sanitary disposal system. If the existing house is demolished, the existing septic 
system will be required to be decommissioned, through the City of Portland, with 
this development. 

42. Water Well. The existing onsite well shall either be decommissioned through the 
State of Oregon, or if maintained for irrigation, a reduced pressure (RP) backflow 
assembly shall be installed on the public service to the lot having use of the well. If 
an existing water well is located onsite, it shall be abandoned per State of Oregon 
specifications. If the applicant chooses to keep an existing well active, the water 
service for any lot with legal access to the well shall be isolated via a reduced 
pressure backflow assembly (RPBA) on the private side of the service line directly 
behind the meter before any connection to the public water system is made. 

43. Safe Neighborhood Design Standards. All lots are subject to the Safe Neighborhood 
Design Standards of GCDC 4.0132(D). 

44. Residential Compatibility Standards. The western lots (Lots 1 - 15) are subject to the 
Residential Compatibility Standards of GCDC 4.0138(D). 



Case No. SD/VAR/TR/MIS 20-26000300 Hearings Officer Final Order 
(Headwaters Subdivision) Page 21 

45. Minimum Fire Flow. Residential homes from under 3,600 square feet require a 
minimum fire flow of 1,000 gpm. Residential homes between 3,601 and 4,800 
square feet require a minimum fire flow of 1,750 gpm. The fire flow increases from 
there. Fire Flow forms will be required to be filled out during the building permit 
process. Each building may be required to be sprinklered if the code's minimum 
water flow is not available. 

 
 
 

DATED this 18 day of February 2021. 
 
 

 
  
Joe Turner, Esq., AICP 
City of Gresham Land Use Hearings Officer 


